

Case No. 09-72603

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Francisco Javier GARFIAS RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

Eric Holder, Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel.: 312.660.1613
Fax: 312.660.1505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Plain Text of 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C) Precludes the Government’s Argument That it Trumps § 1255(i).....	2
A. The Plain Meaning of § 1182(a)(9)(C) is that it applies to individuals unlawfully present at the time of application.	3
1. SECTION 1182(A)(9)(C)(I) REFERS TO UNLAWFUL PRESENCE IN THE PRESENT TENSE AND IS NOT TIED TO ADMISSION.....	4
2. SECTION 1182(A)(9)(C)(II) IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS INTERPRETATION.....	9
B. Any Other Interpretation Would Reach the Outer Limits of Congressional Authority.....	14
1. PUNITIVE INTENT	16
2. THE STATUTE IS PUNITIVE IN PURPOSE AND EFFECT.....	18
C. Any Abrogation of <i>Acosta</i> Should be Non-Retroactive.....	22
II. The Agency’s Voluntary Departure Regulations Are Unlawful....	23
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	24
B. The Regulations Fail Under Step One of <i>Chevron</i>	27
C. The Regulations Also Fail Under Step Two of <i>Chevron</i>	29
CONCLUSION	344
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Alimi v. Ashcroft</i> , 391 F. 3d 888 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Aremu v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 450 F.3d 578 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Bocova v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 26, 29
<i>Contreras-Aragon v. INS</i> , 852 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	21
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2307 (2008).....	25, 30, 31
<i>De Mercado v. Mukasey</i> , 566 F.3d 810 (9th Cir.2009).....	20
<i>Desta v. Ashcroft</i> , 365 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>El Himri v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	22
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam).....	28
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	17, 21
<i>In re Briones</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 355 (BIA 2007)	9, 13, 16, 21
<i>In re Collado–Munoz</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1061 (BIA 1998)	12
<i>In re X-K-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (BIA 2005).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	9

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 298 (2001).....	28
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) (per curiam).....	28
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011)	33
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	12
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	4
<i>Lanier v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 631 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Lopez-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Lopez-Ruiz v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Matter of A-M-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 737 (BIA 2005)	32
<i>Matter of Castro</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 692 (BIA 1988).....	12
<i>Matter of Ducret</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 620 (BIA 1976)	10, 13
<i>Matter of Esposito</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1995).....	12
<i>Matter of Farias</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 269 (BIA 1996)	12
<i>Matter of Ng</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 63 (BIA 1979).....	10, 13
<i>Matter of O-J-O-</i> , Int. Dec. 3280 (BIA 1996).....	12
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988)	12

<i>Matter of Torres–Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 866 (BIA 2006).....	11, 14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	20
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	20
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	29
<i>Ngaruruih v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1749 (2009)	30
<i>Nunez–Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir.2011).....	22
<i>Nwakanma v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Obale v. Attorney General</i> , 453 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Padilla–Caldera v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Reyes-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 89 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Rife v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2004)	25, 32
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	12
<i>Shivaraman v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Timbreza v. Gonzales</i> , 410 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 412 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	16, 18

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	4
<i>Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	15
<i>Yuan Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21
<i>Zara v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Zazueta-Carrillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2005)	29, 30

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(f)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1182	3, 4, 9, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(D)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(I)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(D)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(G)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)	6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(G)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	2, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii).....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(ii).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1201	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a).....	17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)	23, 24, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(B).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1252	28
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	26

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1325	19
8 U.S.C. § 1326	17, 19

Other Authorities

“Deportation of Parents of U.S.-Born Citizens,” U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Fiscal Year 2011 Report to Congress, 4 (March 26, 2012)	21
72 FED. REG. 67674, 67675 (Nov. 30, 2007)	26
73 FED. REG. 76927, 76938 (Dec. 18, 2009)	26, 31
Adjudicator’s Field Manual at 40.6.2(a)(3)(ii), available at < http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.f6da51a2342135be7e9d7a10e0dc91a0/?CH=afm&vgnnextchannel=fa7e539dc4bed010VgnVCM100000ecd190aRCRD&vgnextoid=fa7e539dc4bed010VgnVCM1000000ecd190aRCRD > (last accessed April 10, 2012)	6
Applied Research Center, <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System</i> , Executive Summary at 4 (Nov. 2011).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828, at 213 (1996)	12
Jeffrey S. Passel, et al., <i>A Portrait of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States</i> , PEW HISPANIC CENTER (April 14, 2009) (available at http://pewhispanic.org/files/reports/107.pdf)	20
NORMAN J. SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 46:06, p. 194 (6th rev.ed. 2000).....	6, 7, 9

RAYMOND W. PENCE & DONALD W. EMERY, A GRAMMAR OF PRESENT DAY
ENGLISH 262 (2d ed. 1963) 4

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.2(e)..... 10, 11, 13
8 C.F.R. § 1240.26(b)(1)(i)(B)..... 24
8 C.F.R. § 1240.26(b)(1)(i)(D) 24
8 C.F.R. § 1240.26(c)(3) 32
8 C.F.R. § 1240.26(i)..... 26, 27
